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Chapter 1. English

UPS option message
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY OPTION.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Uninterruptible power supply option instructions

What follows are important instructions for Toshiba POS Terminal uninterruptible power supply options.
You should follow these instructions during installation and maintenance of the uninterruptible power
supply and batteries.

~ AC current

Ø Single phase AC current

Risk of electrical shock

Do not disassemble

Installation

This equipment is intended to be installed in a controlled environment, free of conductive contaminants,
with a maximum temperature of 40°C.

This POS system and the uninterruptible power supply are intended for use as pluggable Type A
equipment. Total leakage current should not exceed 3.5 mA unless the power cord to the uninterruptible
power supply is replaced with a locking power cord (IEC 309) rated at a minimum of 10 A. A leakage
current allowance of 1.75 mA is available to uninterruptible power supply loads other than the Toshiba
POS system unit.

To reduce the risk of fire, connect the uninterruptible power supply only to a branch circuit utilizing a
circuit breaker with a maximum rating of 20 A and using a three-wire grounded receptacle.

Battery replacement

CAUTION:
Battery replacement should only be performed by trained service personnel.

CAUTION:
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. Do not remove the cover of the uninterruptible power supply or
attempt to disassemble the unit. Except for the battery, the unit contains no serviceable parts. Refer
servicing, including changing or maintenance of the battery, to qualified service personnel.

© Copyright Toshiba Global Commerce Solutions, Inc. 2013 1
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CAUTION:
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. When the uninterruptible power supply is connected to the battery, the
output may be energized even when the uninterruptible power supply is disconnected from the AC
power outlet unless steps are taken to de-energize the equipment by turning it off. Also, a risk of
electrical shock exists because the battery circuit and terminals are not isolated from the AC input.
Hazardous voltage can exist between the terminals and ground when AC input is present. Before
removing or changing the battery, you must:

1. Press and release the on/off button to power off the equipment.

2. Disconnect the equipment from the AC power outlet.

3. Disconnect the battery.

Replace battery with only the 12-V Toshiba FRU battery assembly described in the Service
information.

v Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. The batteries may explode.

v Do not open or puncture batteries. They contain an electrolyte that is toxic and harmful to the skin
and eyes.

v To avoid personal injury due to energy hazard, remove wrist watches and jewelry, such as rings,
when replacing the batteries. Use tools with insulated handles.
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Chapter 2. Arabic

.Toshiba

.Toshiba
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Chapter 3. Brazilian Portuguese

Mensagem da opção UPS
INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES SOBRE SEGURANÇA PARA A OPÇÃO UPS. GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUÇÕES.

Instruções para a opção UPS

São a seguir apresentadas instruções importantes para opções UPS para Terminais Toshiba POS. Deverá
seguir estas instruções durante a instalação e manutenção da UPS e respectivas baterias.

~ Corrente CA

Ø Corrente CA monofásica

Risco de choque eléctrico

Não desmontar

Instalação

Este equipamento destina-se a ser instalado num ambiente controlado, livre de contaminantes condutores,
a uma temperatura máxima de 40°C.

Este sistema POS e a r espectiva UPS destinam-se a utilização como equipamento com ligação do Tipo A.
O total de corrente de fuga não deverá exceder os 3,5 mA, excepto se o cabo de alimentação ligado à UPS
for substituído por um cabo de alimentação com bloqueio (IEC 309) com uma calibragem mínima de 10
A. Está disponível uma corrente de fuga possível de 1,75 mA para cargas de UPS diferentes da disponível
na unidade do sistema Toshiba POS.

Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, ligue a fonte de alimentação apenas a um circuito de derivação,
utilizando um disjuntor com uma potência nominal máxima de 20 A e uma tomada trifásica com ligação
à terra.

Substituição da bateria

CUIDADO:
A substituição da bateria deve apenas ser realizada por pessoal de assistência qualificado.

CUIDADO:
RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO. Não remova a tampa da fonte de alimentação ininterruptível nem
tente desmontar a unidade. Excepto no caso da bateria, a unidade não contém componentes passíveis
de assistência. Entregue a assistência, incluindo a mudança ou manutenção da bateria, a pessoal de
assistência qualificado.
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Im portante:

Cada instrução de cuidado e perigo neste documento está rotulada
com um número. Este número é usado para fazer referência cruzada
de uma instrução de cuidado ou perigo no idioma inglês com versões
traduzidas de instrução de cuidado ou perigo no documento
Inform ações de Segurança. Este número pode ser localizado ao final de
cada instrução.

Por exemplo, se uma instrução de cuidado é rotulada como “D001”,
as traduções para esta instrução de cuidado estão no documento
Inform ações de Segurança com o rótulo “D001” ao final da instrução.

Certifique-se de ler todas as instruções de cuidado e perigo neste
documento antes de executar os procedimentos. Leia quaisquer
informações de segurança adicionais que sejam fornecidas com o
Produto ou dispositivo adicional antes de instalar o dispositivo.
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Chapter 4. Bulgarian

Toshiba

Toshiba
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Toshiba
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Chapter 5. (Simplified) Chinese

Toshiba POS

Toshiba POS
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Toshiba
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Chapter 6. (Traditional) Chinese

Toshiba POS

Toshiba POS
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12-V Toshiba FRU
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Chapter 7. Croatian

Toshiba POS

Toshiba POS
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12-V Toshiba FRU
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Chapter 8. Czech

UPS - pokyny

Zdroj nep erušitelnéhoř napájení (UPS)
D LEŽITÉŮ BEZPE NOSTNÍČ POKYNY PRO ZDROJ NEP ERUŠITELNÉHOŘ
NAPÁJENÍ (UPS).TYTO POKYNY SI USCHOVEJTE.

Nížejsou uvedeny d ležitéů pokyny pro zdrojenep erušitelnéhoř napájení (UPS) pro terminál
Tyto pokynydodržujte b hemě instalace a údržby zdrojenep erušitelnéhoř napájení

a baterií.

Tabulka 1. Definice symbolů použitých na zdroji nep erušitelnéhoř napájení (UPS)

~ St ídavýř proud

Ø Jednofázový st ídavýř proud

Nebezpe íč úrazu elektrickým proudem

Nerozebírejte

Toshiba POS

Instalace
Toto zařízení je určeno pro instalaci v řízeném prostředí, které neobsahuje vodivé nečistoty,
s maximální teplotou 40 °C.

Systém POS a zdroj nepřerušitelného napájení (UPS) jsou určeny k použití jako připojitelné 
zařízení typu A. Celkový svodový proud nesmí překročit 3,5 mA, ledaže by napájecí šňůra 
zdroje nepřerušitelného napájení byla nahrazena speciální napájecí šňůrou splňující normu 
IEC 309 (min. 10 A). Povolená odchylka svodového proudu v hodnotě 1,75 mA platí pro jiné 
zátěže zdroje nepřerušitelného napájení než je systémová jednotka Toshiba POS.

Chcete-li snížit nebezpečí požáru, připojte zdroj nepřerušitelného napájení pouze k obvodu
chráněnému jističem s max. jmenovitým proudem 20 A a využívajícímu zásuvku
s ochranou nulováním (třídrátová).
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Výměna baterie
POZOR:
Výměna baterie smí být prováděna pouze školeným servisním personálem.

POZOR:
NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM. Neodstraňujte kryt zdroje
nepřerušitelného napájení (UPS) ani se nepokoušejte jednotku rozebírat. Jednotka
neobsahuje žádné opravitelné části s výjimkou baterie. Opravy včetně výměny nebo
údržby baterie přenechte kvalifikovanému servisnímu personálu.

POZOR:
NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM. Když je zdroj nepřerušitelného
napájení (UPS) připojen k baterii, může být výstup pod napětím, i když je zdroj
nepřerušitelného napájení odpojen z napájecí zásuvky. Napětí ze zařízení odstraníte
tak, že jej vypnete. Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem existuje rovněž proto, že
bateriový obvod a terminál nejsou izolovány od vstupu střídavého proudu. Pokud je
střídavý proud na vstupu, může být mezi terminálem a uzemněním nebezpečné napětí.
Před vyjmutím nebo výměnou baterie musíte provést tyto kroky:
1. Stiskem a uvolněním tlačítka pro zapnutí/vypnutí zařízení vypněte.
2. Odpojte zařízení od zásuvky střídavého napájení.
3. Odpojte baterii.

Baterii vyměňujte pouze s využitím bateriové sestavy 12-V Toshiba FRU, která je 
popsána v dokumentu Service Information.
v Nevhazujte baterie do ohně. Mohly by explodovat.
v Baterie neotvírejte ani nepropichujte. Obsahují elektrolyt, který je toxický a škodlivý
pro pokožku a zrak.

v Abyste zabránili úrazu elektrickým proudem, sundejte si dříve, než začnete
s výměnou baterií, hodinky a bižuterii (například prsteny). Používejte pouze
nástroje s izolovanou rukojetí.
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Chapter 9. Danish

Meddelelse vedrørende UPS-enhed

UPS-enhed - vejledning

Installation

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger om UPS-enheden (Uninterruptible Power Supply). Gemoplysningerne.

Vekselstrøm

Pas på:
Batteriet må kun udskiftes af en uddannet servicetekniker.

Pas på:
Fare for elektrisk stød: Fjern ikke dækslet på UPS-enheden, og forsøg ikke at skille enheden ad.
Bortset fra batteriet indeholder enheden ingen dele, der skal efterses. Eftersyn, herunder udskiftning
og vedligeholdelse af batteri, skal foretages af en uddannet servicetekniker.

Nedenfor følger vigtige oplysninger om UPS-enheden til Toshbia POS-terminalen. Følg vejledningen ved
installation og vedligeholdelse af UPS-enheden og batterier.

~
Ø Enfaset vekselstrøm

Risiko for elektrisk stød

Skil ikke enheden ad

Enheden er beregnet til installation i et kontrolleret miljø uden forurenende stoffer og med en maksimal
temperatur på 40°C.

POS-terminalsystemet og UPS-enheden er beregnet til brug som Type A-udstyr, der kan tilsluttes. Den
samlede fejlstrøm må ikke overstige 3,5 mA, medmindre netledningen til UPS-enheden udskiftes med en
netledning med et IEC 309-netstik med lås til mindst 10 A. Hvis der tilsluttes andet udstyr end en
Toshbia POS-systemenhed, er en fejlstrøm til dette udstyr på 1,75 mA tilladt i forbindelse med UPS-enheden.

Undgå brand: UPS-enheden må kun sluttes til elnettet ved hjælp af en afbryder til maks. 20 A og et
jordforbundet, trebenet stik.

Dansk

Udskiftning af batteri
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Pas på:
Fare for elektrisk stød: Når UPS-enheden er tilsluttet batteriet, kan udgangsstikket være
strømførende, selv om UPS-enheden ikke er tilsluttet en stikkontakt. Sluk derfor for udstyret, så det
ikke er strømførende. Der er også risiko for elektrisk stød, fordi batterikredsløbet og stikkene ikke er
isoleret fra netspændingen. Der kan være farlig spænding mellem polerne og jord, hvis der er
netspænding. Gør følgende, før batteriet fjernes eller udskiftes:

1. Sluk for udstyret ved hjælp af afbryderen.

2. Tag netledningen ud af stikkontakten.

3. Afmontér batteriet.

Udskift kun batteriet med den udskiftelige 12-V Toshiba batterienhed, der er beskrevet i
servicevejledningen.

� Batterier må ikke brændes. De kan eksplodere.

hud og øjne.

Brug værktøj med isolerede håndtag.

� Batterier må ikke åbnes eller punkteres. De indeholder en giftig væske (elektrolyt), der kan
beskadige

� Undgå elektrisk stød: Tag armbåndsur og smykker, f.eks. ringe, af, før du udskifter batterierne.
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Chapter 10. Dutch

Bericht over de UPS-optie
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES VOOR DE NOODVOEDING. BEWAAR DEZE IN-
STRUCTIES.

Instructies voor de optie Uninterruptible Power Supply (noodvoeding)

Hieronder volgen belangrijke instructies voor Toshiba POS Terminal UPS-opties. Volg deze instructies tijdens
installatie en onderhoud van de UPS (uninterruptible power supply) en batterijen.

~ Netstroom

Ø Netstroom met één fase

Risico van een elektrische schok

Niet uit elkaar halen

Installatie

Deze apparatuur is bedoeld voor installatie in een gecontroleerde omgeving, zonder geleidende verontrei-
nigingen en met een maximumtemperatuur van 40°C.

Dit POS-systeem en de UPS zijn bedoeld voor gebruik als aangesloten apparatuur van type A. De totale
lekspanning mag niet groter zijn dan 3,5 mA tenzij de voedingskabel naar de UPS wordt vervangen door
een vergrendelend netsnoer (IEC 309) met een minimumwaarde van 10 A. Bij gebruik voor andere syste-
men dan de Toshiba POS-systeemeenheid is een lekspanning toegestaan van 1.75 mA.

Om het risico van brand zoveel mogelijk te beperken, dient u de UPS alleen aan te sluiten op een groep
die is uitgerust met een stroomonderbreker met een maximumwaarde van 20 A en op een geaard stop-
contact.

Batterij vervangen

Let op!
De batterij mag uitsluitend worden vervangen door speciaal opgeleid servicepersoneel.

Let op!
RISICO VAN EEN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK. Verwijder de kap van de UPS niet en probeer niet om de
eenheid uit elkaar te halen. De eenheid bevat met uitzondering van de batterij geen vervangbare on-
derdelen. Laat onderhoud, inclusief vervanging van de batterij, over aan gekwalificeerd personeel.
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Let op!
RISICO VAN EEN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK. Als de UPS aangesloten is op de batterij kan er ook span-
ning op de aansluiting staan terwijl de UPS niet is aangesloten op het elektriciteitsnet. Zorg ervoor
dat er geen spanning op de apparatuur staat door de UPS uit te schakelen. Er bestaat tevens een risico
van een elektrische schok doordat het batterijcircuit en de polen niet geïsoleerd zijn van de netvoe-
ding. Er kunnen hoge voltages optreden tussen de polen als netspanning aanwezig is. Voordat de bat-
terij wordt verwijderd of verwisseld, moet u het volgende doen:

1. Druk de aan/uit-schakelaar in en laat hem weer los om de apparatuur uit te schakelen.

2. Haal de stekker van de netvoedingskabel van het apparaat uit het stopcontact.

3. Ontkoppel de batterij.

Vervang de batterij uitsluitend door de 12-V Toshiba FRU-batterijeenheid die wordt beschreven in de ser-
vice-informatie.

v Werp oude batterijen niet in het vuur. De batterijen kunnen exploderen.

v Haal batterijen niet uit elkaar en maak er geen gaten in. Ze bevatten een giftige elektrolyt die scha-
delijk is voor huid en ogen.

v Om persoonlijk letsel door spanning te voorkomen doet u horloges en sieraden af bij het vervangen
van de batterij. Gebruik gereedschap met geïsoleerde handvatten.
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Chapter 11. Finnish

UPS-lis ävaruste en sano ma
KESKEYTYMÄTTÖMÄN VIRRANSAANNIN LISÄVARUSTEEN TURVAOHJEET. SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OH-
JEET.

Keske ytymätt ömän vir ransaan nin lisävar uste en ohj eet

Seuraavassa on Toshiba-kassapäätteiden keskeytymättömän virransaannin lisävarusteisiin liittyviä tärkeitä oh-
jeita. Asennettaessa ja huollettaessa keskeytymättömän virransaannin yksikköä ja akkuja on noudatettava
näitä ohjeita.

~ Vaihtovirta

Ø Yksivaiheinen vaihtovirta

Sähköiskun vaara

Ei saa purkaa

Asenn us

Tämä laitteisto tulee asentaa valvottuun ympäristöön, jossa ei ole sähköä johtavia epäpuhtauksia ja jonka
enimmäislämpötila on 40 °C.

Tämä kassapäätejärjestelmä ja keskeytymättömän virransaannin yksikkö on tarkoitettu käytettäviksi sähkö-
verkkoon liitettävinä A-tyypin laitteina. Kokonaisvuotovirta ei saa olla yli 3,5 milliampeeria, ellei keskeyty-
mättömän virransaannin yksikön verkkojohtoa vaihdeta IEC 309 -standardin mukaiseksi paikalleen lukittu-
vaksi verkkojohdoksi, jonka vähimmäisteho on 10 ampeeria. 1,75 milliampeerin vuotovirtapoikkeama on
sallittu keskeytymättömän virransaannin muille kuormille kuin Toshiba-kassapäätteen järjestelmäyksikön kuor-
malle.

Tulipalon vaaraa tulee vähentää kytkemällä keskeytymättömän virransaannin yksikkö ainoastaan ryhmä-
johtoon, jossa on käytössä enimmäisteholtaan 20 ampeerin virrankatkaisin ja maadoitettu kolmijohtiminen
pistorasia.

Aku n vaihto

Varoit us :
Aku n saa vaih taa vain koulutet tu huolt ohenki löst ö.

Varoit us :
SÄHKÖISKU N VAARA. Älä irrot a keske ytym ättömän virran saannin yksi kön kant ta äläkä pura yksi k-
köä. Yksik öss ä ei ole akun ohell a mui ta huoll ettavik si tarkoit ettuja osia . Ota yht eys huol too n ja jätä
huolt otoim et, myö s akun vaih to tai huolt o, kou lute tun henki löst ön tehtäväks i.
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SÄHKÖISKU N VAARA. Kun keske ytymätt ömän vir ransa annin yksik kö on liitet ty akkuun, antoli itän tä
vo i oll a jännitt eellin en, vaikk a yksikk ö on irrote ttu pistor asiasta, elle i laittee sta ole poist ettu jänni-
tett ä katka isem alla siit ä vir ta. Sähköisku n vaaran aiheutt aa myö s se, että akun vir tap ii riä ja lii tt imiä
ei ole eris tet ty vir ransy ötö stä. Lii tt imie n ja maajohti men välill ä saattaa oll a vaarall inen jännit e, kun
virransyött ö on käytö ssä. Toim i seura avast i ennen akun poi sto a tai vaihtoa:

1. Katk aise lait teist ost a virt a pain amalla virtakyt kint ä ja vapaut tamalla se.

2. Irrot a laitt eist on verkko joh to pist oras iasta .

3. Irrot a akun liitännät.

Vaihd a akku ainoasta an huo lto tiedois sa main itt uun , asiak kaan tilo iss a vaih dettava an 12 vol tin Toshiba-
akkuun.

v Älä hävit ä akku ja polt tamalla. Aku t voiva t räjähtää.

v Älä avaa akkuja tai tee nii hin reikiä . Aku t sis ältäv ät elektro lyy ttiä , jok a on myr kyll ist ä ja hait all ist a
iho lle ja silmille.

v Ennen kui n vaih dat akkuja, riis u sähk öisk un aiheutt aman ruu mii nvam man vält tämiseks i ranne-
kell ot ja korut , esim erkiks i sorm ukset . Käytä työ kalu ja, joid en kahva t on eris tet ty.
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Chapter 12. French

Message d'option d'unité d'alimentation de secours
INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES POUR L'OPTION D'UNITE D'ALIMENTATION DE
SECOURS. CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

Instructions relatives à l'option d'unité d'alimentation de secours

Les instructions suivantes sont importantes pour les options d'unité d'alimentation de secours du terminal
de point de vente Toshiba. Il est recommandé de suivre ces instructions pendant l'installation et la
maintenance de l'unité d'alimentation de secours et des batteries.

~ Courant alternatif

Ø Courant alternatif monophasé

Risque d'électrocution

Ne pas démonter

Installation

Cet équipement est destiné à être installé dans un environnement contrôlé, dépourvu de substances
conductrices, à une température maximale de 40 °C.

Ce système de point de vente et l'unité d'alimentation de secours sont conçus pour être utilisés comme
équipement de type A connectable. Le courant de fuite total ne doit pas dépasser 3,5 mA, excepté si le
cordon d'alimentation branché à l'unité d'alimentation de secours est remplacé par un cordon
d'alimentation de verrouillage (IEC 309) d'une intensité minimale de 10 A. Un courant de fuite de 1,75 mA
est disponible pour les charges d'unité d'alimentation de secours autres que l'unité système de point de
vente Toshiba.

Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, connectez l'unité d'alimentation de secours uniquement à un circuit de
dérivation en utilisant un disjoncteur d'une intensité maximale de 20 A et une prise avec terre trifilaire.

Remplacement de batterie

ATTENTION :
Le remplacement de la batterie doit uniquement être effectué par du personnel de maintenance
qualifié.

ATTENTION :
RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION. Ne retirez pas le capot de l'unité d'alimentation de secours et ne
tentez pas de démonter l'unité. A l'exception de la batterie, la maintenance de l'unité n'est pas du
ressort de l'utilisateur. Pour la maintenance, y compris le remplacement ou l'entretien de la
batterie, consultez le personnel de maintenance qualifié.
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ATTENTION :
RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION. Lorsque l'unité d'alimentation de secours est connectée à la batterie,
la sortie peut être sous tension, y compris si l'unité d'alimentation de secours est débranchée de la
prise de courant CA, excepté si des mesures sont prises pour mettre l'équipement hors tension en
coupant l'alimentation. Il existe également un risque d'électrocution car le circuit et les bornes de
batterie ne sont pas isolés du courant alternatif d'entrée. Une tension dangereuse peut exister
entre les bornes et la terre en présence d'entrée de courant CA. Avant de déposer ou de remplacer
la batterie, vous devez :

1. Enfoncer et relâcher le bouton de marche/arrêt pour mettre le dispositif hors tension.

2. Débrancher le dispositif de la prise de courant CA.

3. Débrancher la batterie.

Remplacez la batterie uniquement par le bloc FRU Toshiba 12 V décrit dans les informations de
maintenance.

v Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu. Elles pourraient exploser.

v N'ouvrez pas et ne percez pas les batteries. Elles contiennent un électrolyte toxique et
dangereux pour la peau et les yeux.

v Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, retirez montre et bijoux, tels que les bagues, lorsque
vous remplacez les batteries. Utilisez des outils à poignées
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Chapter 13. German

Deutsch
Option der unterbrechungsfreien Stromversorgung - Informationen
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DIE UNTERBRECHUNGSFREIE STROMVERSORGUNG
(USV). DIESE HINWEISE SORGFÄLTIG AUFBEWAHREN.

Hinweise zur Option für die unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung

Es folgen wichtige Hinweise zu den unterbrechungsfreien Stromversorgungseinheiten für Toshiba Kassenter-
minals (POS-Terminals). Diese Hinweise müssen bei der Installation und Wartung der unterbrechungsfrei-
en Stromversorgung und der Batterien beachtet werden.

~ Wechselstrom

Ø Einphasenwechselstrom

Gefahr eines Stromschlags

Installation

Diese Einheit ist für die Installation in einer kontrollierten Umgebung mit einer Höchsttemperatur von
40 °C vorgesehen, die frei von leitfähigen Schmutzstoffen ist.

Das POS-System und die unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung sind für den Einsatz als Geräte mit
Schutzkontaktstecker vorgesehen. Der Gesamtableitstrom darf 3,5 mA nicht überschreiten, es sei denn,
das Netzkabel zur unterbrechungsfreien Stromversorgung wird durch ein Netzkabel mit Drehstromste-
cker (Typ IEC 309) mit einem Nennstrom von mindestens 10 A ersetzt. Werden andere Geräte als die Toshiba
POS-Systemeinheit an die unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung angeschlossen, darf deren maximaler Ab-
leitstrom 1,75 mA betragen.

Zur Vermeidung von Brandgefahr muss die unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung an eine eigene Abzwei-
gleitung mit ordnungsgemäß geerdetem Schutzkontakt und einem Sicherungsautomaten von maximal
20 A angeschlossen werden.

Austausch der Batterien

Vorsicht:
Die Batterien dürfen nur vom Fachpersonal ausgetauscht werden.

Vorsicht:
GEFAHR EINES STROMSCHLAGS. Auf keinen Fall die Abdeckung der unterbrechungsfreien Strom-
versorgung öffnen oder die Einheit zerlegen. Mit Ausnahme der Batterie enthält die Einheit keine
wartungsbedürftigen Teile. Alle Instandhaltungsmaßnahmen einschließlich Austausch und Wartung
der Batterie müssen von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgeführt werden.

Nicht zerlegen
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Wichtiger Hinweis:

Alle Hinweise vom Typ "VORSICHT" oder "GEFAHR" in die-
sem Dokument sind mit einer Nummer versehen. Diese Num-
mer dient als Querverweis zwischen Hinweisen vom Typ
"VORSICHT" oder "GEFAHR" und den in verschiedene Spra-
chen übersetzten Hinweisen in de     rBr oschüre mit Sicherheits-
hinweisen. Die Nummer befindet sich jeweils am Ende des
Hinweises.

Wenn z. B. ein Hinweis vom Typ "VORSICHT" mit der Num-
mer „D001” versehen ist, sind auch die übersetzten Versionen
dieses Hinweises in der Broschür    e amS  icherheitshinweise
Ende des Hinweises mit der Nummer „D001” versehen.

Lesen Sie unbedingt alle Hinweise vom Typ "VORSICHT" oder
"GEFAHR" in diesem Dokument, bevor Sie fortfahren. Lesen
Sie vor dem Installieren einer Einheit auch alle zusätzlichen
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Chapter 14. Greek

Μονδα αδιλειπτης παροχς ρεµατος (UPS)
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ Ο∆ΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΜΟΝΑ∆Α Α∆ΙΑΛΕΙΠΤΗΣ ΠΑΡΟΧΗΣ
ΡΕΥΜΑΤΟΣ. ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ Ο∆ΗΓΙΕΣ.

Ακολουθον σηµαντικς οδηγες για τις µ νδεςο αδιλειπτης παροχς ρεµατος για
τα Τερµατικ Toshiba POS της Πρπει να ακολουθετε αυτς τις οδηγες κατ την
εγκατσταση και συντρηση της µ νδαςο αδιλειπτης παροχς ρεµατος και των
µ αταριν.π

Πνακας 1. Ορισµς των συµβλων που χρησιµοποιονται στη µ νδαο αδιλειπτης παροχς
ρεµατος

~ Εναλλασσµενο ρεµα

Ø Μονο ασικϕ εναλλασσµενο ρεµα

Κνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξας

Μην την αποσυναρµολογσετε

Εγκατσταση
Ο εξοπλισµς αυτς προορζεται για εγκατσταση σε ελεγχµενο περιβλλον, χωρς
αγγιµες ουσες, µε µ ιστηγ θερµοκρασα 40°C.

Αυτ το σστηµα POS και η µ νδαο αδιλειπτης παροχς ρεµατος προορζονται
για χρση ως συνδσιµος εξοπλισµς Τπου Α. Το συνολικ ρεµα διαρρος δεν
πρπει να υπερβανει τα 3,5 mA, εκτς αν το καλδιο ρεµατος προς τη µ νδαο
αδιλειπτης παροχς ρεµατος αντικατασταθε µε καλδιο ρεµατος που κλειδνει
(IEC 309), µε προδιαγρα ςϕ ελχιστης αντοχς 10 A. Ρεµα διαρρος 1,75 mA
επιτρπεται για λαλ ϕορτα της µ νδαςο αδιλειπτης παροχς ρεµατος εκτς της
µ νδαςο συστµατος P

Για να µ ιωθεε ο κνδυνος πυρκαγις, η µ νδαο αδιλειπτης παροχς ρεµατος
πρπει να συνδεται µ ον σε κκλωµα διακλδωσης που χρησιµοποιε αυτµατο
διακπτη µε προδιαγρα ςϕ µ ιστηςγ αντοχς 20 A και σε τριαγωγικ γειωµνη
υποδοχ.

Toshiba POS.
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Αντικατσταση µ αταρ'αςπ
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Η αντικατσταση της µ αταρ'αςπ πρ*πει να πραγµατοποιε'ται µ+ ον απ+
ειδικευµ*νους τεχνικος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
ΚΙΝ∆ΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ. Μην αϕαιρ*σετε το κλυµµα της µ νδαςο
αδιλειπτης παροχς ρεµατος και µ νη επιχειρσετε να
αποσυναρµολογσετε τη µ νδα.ο Πλην της µ αταρ'ας,π η µ νδαο δεν
περι*χει επισκευσιµα εξαρτµατα. Η παροχ υπηρεσι2ν,
συµπεριλαµβανοµ*νης της αλλαγς συντρησης της µ αταρ'ας,π πρ*πει να
γ'νεται απ+ εκπαιδευµ*νους τεχνικος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
ΚΙΝ∆ΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ. 4 αντ η µ νδαο αδιλειπτης παροχς
ρεµατος ε'ναι συνδεδεµ*νη µε τη µ αταρ'α,π ε'ναι πιθαν η παρουσ'α
ηλεκτρικς τσης στη µ νδαο αδιλειπτης παροχς ρεµατος ακ+µα και αν
αυτ ε'ναι αποσυνδεδεµ*νη απ+ την πηγ εναλλασσ+µενου ρεµατος, εκτ+ς
γ'νουν οι κατλληλες εν*ργειες 2 τεσ να απο ορτιστε'ϕ ο εξοπλισµ+ς πριν
απενεργοποιηθε'. Επ'σης, υπρχει κ'νδυνος ηλεκτροπληξ'ας επειδ το
κκλωµα και οι ακροδ*κτες της µ αταρ'αςπ δεν ε'ναι αποµονωµ*νοι απ+ την
ε'σοδο εναλλασσ+µενου ρεµατος. Υπρχει πιθαν+τητα παρουσ'ας
επικ'νδυνης τσης µ ταξε των ακροδεκτ2ν και του εδ ουςϕ + αντ υπρχει
εναλλασσ+µενη τση εισ+δου. Πριν αϕαιρ*σετε αντικαταστσετε τη
µ αταρ'α,π πρ*πει να κνετε τα ακ+λουθα:

1. Πατστε και αποδεσµεστε το διακ+πτη λειτουργ'ας για να σβσετε τον
εξοπλισµ+.

2. Αποσυνδ*στε τον εξοπλισµ+ απ+ την πρ'ζα εναλλασσ+µενου ρεµατος.

3. Αποσυνδ*στε τη µ αταρ'α.π

Αντικαταστστε τη µ αταρ'απ µ+ ον µε τη µ νδαο µ αταρ'αςπ 12 V της που
περιγρ εταιϕ στις πληρο ορ'εςϕ συντρησης.

v Μην πετξετε τις µ αταρ'εςπ σε ϕωτι. Μπορε' να εκραγον.

v Μην ανο'ξετε τρυπσετε τις µ αταρ'ες.π Περι*χουν ηλεκτρολτη που
ε'ναι τοξικ+ς και επιβλαβς για το δ*ρµα και τα µ ια.τ

v Για να απο γετεϕ πιθαν+ τραυµατισµ+, µη ϕορτε ρολ+για χειρ+ς και
δαχτυλ'δια λαλ κοσµµατα + αντ αντικαθισττε µ αταρ'ες.π
Χρησιµοποιε'τε εργαλε'α µε µ νωµ*νεςο λαβ*ς.

ουπToshiba
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Chapter 15. Hungarian

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK A SZÜNETMENTES TÁPEGYSÉGHEZ.
ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOK AT!

Az alábbiakban fontos utasítások következnek az pénztárgép szünetmentes
tápegységéhez. Feltétlenül tartsa be ezeket az utasításokat a szünetmentes
tápegység valamint az akkumulátorok telepítése és karbantartása során.

1. táblázat: A szünetmentes tápegységen alkalmazott jelek meghatározása

~ Váltóáram

Ø Egyfázisú váltóáram

Áramütésveszély

Ne szedje szét

Toshiba

Telepítés
Ezt a berendezést vezető szennyez déstolő mentes, szabályozott környezetre
tervezték, legföljebb 40°C légh mérsékletre.ő

Ez a pénztárgéprendszert valamint a szünetmentes tápegységet A típusú
csatlakoztatható berendezésként történő használatra tervezték. A teljes szivárgó
áram legföljebb 3,5 mA lehet, kivéve, ha a szünetmentes tápegység tápkábelét
legalább 10 A terhelhet ségu,ő az IEC 309 szabványnak megfelel ,ő reteszelő
tápkábelre cserélik. A szünetmentes tápegységre az pénztárgépen fölül
legföljebb 1,75 mA szivárgó áramú egyéb terhelés köthet .ő

A t zveszélyű elkerülése érdekében a szünetmentes tápegységet csak háromeres,
földelt dugaszolóaljzatba kösse be, legföljebb 20 A terhelhet séguő megszakítóval
biztosított mellékáramkörbe.

Toshiba
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Akkumulátorcsere
FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
Az akkumulátor cseréjét csak kiképzett szervizszakember végezheti.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
ÁRAMÜTÉSVESZÉLY. Ne szerelje szét a szünetmentes tápegységet, és ne
bontsa meg a burkolatát! A berendezés - az akkumulátor kivételével - nem
tartalmaz javítható alkatrészt. A javítást, beleértve az akkumulátor cseréjét vagy
karbantartását is, bízza kiképzett szervizszakemberre!

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
ÁRAMÜTÉSVESZÉLY. Amennyiben a szünetmentes tápegység akkumulátorra
csatlakozik, a kimenete akkor is áram alatt lehet, ha a szünetmentes tápegység
hálózati csatlakozását bontották, kivéve, ha a készüléket megfelelő
kikapcsolási eljárással áramtalanították. Az áramütés veszélye akkor is fennáll,
ha az akkumulátoráramkört és csatlakozását nem választották le a váltóáramú
bemenetr l.ő Váltóáram jelenlétében veszélyes feszültség lehet az akkumulátor
csatlakozópontjai és a földelés között. Az akkumulátor eltávolítása vagy
cseréje el ttő feltétlenül:

1. A berendezés áramtalanítása érdekében nyomja meg, majd engedje el a
be/ki (on/off) nyomógombot!

2. Bontsa a berendezés váltóáramú tápcsatlakozását!

3. Bontsa az akkumulátor csatlakozását!

Az akkumulátort kizárólag a Szerviztájékoztatásban leírt 12-V FRU típusú
akkumulátorra cserélje!

v Ne vesse t zbeű az akkumulátort, mert fölrobbanhat!

v Ne nyissa föl, és ne lyukassza ki az akkumulátort! Az akkumulátor b rreő és
szemre ártalmas, mérgező elektrolitot tartalmaz.

v Az áramütésb lő származó balesetek elkerülése érdekében az akkumulátor
cseréje el ttő vegye le a karóráját és az ékszereit, például a gy rujét.ű Szigetelt
nyelű szerszámokat használjon.

Toshiba
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Chapter 16. Italian

Messaggio opzione UPS
IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA PER L'OPZIONE UPS (UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER
SUPPLY). CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI.

Istruzioni per l'opzione UPS (Uninterruptible power supply)

Di seguito vengono riportate importanti istruzioni relative all'opzione UPS (uninterruptible power supply) del
terminale POS Toshiba. Seguire queste istruzioni durante il processo di installazione e di manutenzione delle
batterie e dell'UPS (uninterruptible power supply).

~ Corrente CA

Ø Corrente CA monofase

Rischio di shock elettrico

Non smontare

Installazione

Questa apparecchiatura è progettata per essere installata in un ambiente controllato, libero da
contaminanti conduttivi, con una temperatura massima di 40°C.

Questo sistema POS e l'UPS (uninterruptible power supply) sono progettati per essere utilizzati come
apparecchiatura di Tipo A collegabile. La corrente di dispersione totale non deve superare i 3.5 mA a
meno che il cavo di alimentazione collegato all'UPS (uninterruptible power supply) non venga sostituito
con un cavo di alimentazione con blocco (IEC 309) con una potenza minima di 10 A. Per i carichi dell'UPS
diversi dall'unità di sistema POS Toshiba è disponibile una tolleranza di corrente di dispersione di 1.75 mA.

Per ridurre il rischio di incendio, collegare l'UPS (uninterruptible power supply) solo ad un circuito derivato
che utilizza un interruttore di circuito con una potenza di 20 A e che utilizza una presa di messa a terra a
tre cavi.

Sostituzione della batteria

Avvertenza:
La sostituzione della batteria deve essere effettuata solo da personale di servizio specializzato.

Avvertenza:
RISCHIO DI SHOCK ELETTRICO. Non rimuovere il coperchio dell'UPS né tentare di smontare
l'unità. Ad eccezione della batteria, l'unità non contiene parti che necessitano di assistenza. Per le
attività di assistenza, comprese la sostituzione o la manutenzione della batteria, rivolgersi a
personale di assistenza qualificato.
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Avvertenza:
RISCHIO DI SHOCK ELETTRICO. Quando l'UPS è connesso alla batteria, l'erogazione può essere
alimentata anche quando l'UPS è disconnesso dalla presa di corrente CA a meno che non si
eseguano le operazioni necessarie per interrompere l'alimentazione dell'apparecchiatura
procedendo al suo spegnimento. Esiste inoltre un rischio di shock elettrico perché il circuito della
batteria e i terminali non sono isolati dall'immissione CA. Un voltaggio pericoloso può esistere tra i
terminali e il suolo quando è presente l'immissione CA. Prima di rimuovere o cambiare la batteria,
è necessario:

1. Premere e rilasciare il pulsante di alimentazione per spegnere l'apparecchiatura.

2. Scollegare l'apparecchiatura dalla presa di alimentazione CA.

3. Scollegare la batteria.

Sostituire la batteria solo con il gruppo di batterie Toshiba FRU a 12-V descritto nelle informazioni di
manutenzione.

v Non sbarazzarsi delle batterie ricorrendo al fuoco. Le batterie potrebbero esplodere.

v Non aprire o forare le batterie. Contengono un elettrolita tossico e nocivo per la pelle e per gli
occhi.

v Per evitare lesioni personali causate da dispersione elettrica, rimuovere orologi e gioielli, ad
esempio anelli, quando si sostituiscono le batterie. Utilizzare strumenti con impugnature isolate.
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Chapter 17. Japanese

Put your short description here; used for first paragraph and abstract.

Toshiba POS

Toshiba POS
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Toshiba POS

34 UPS Safety



Chapter 18. Korean

Toshiba POS
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12-V Toshiba FRU
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Chapter 19. Macedonian

Toshiba POS Terminal

Toshiba POS
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Toshiba FRU
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Chapter 20. Norwegian

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER FOR TILLEGGSUTSTYRET FOR AVBRUDDSFRI

Terminal. Du må følge disse instruksjonene når du installerer og vedlikeholder enheten for avbruddsfri
strømforsyning og batteriene.

~ Vekselstrøm

Ø Enfaset vekselstrøm

Risiko for elektrisk støt

Må ikke tas fra hverandre

maksimumstemperatur på 40°C.

Dette POS-systemet og enheten for avbruddsfri strømforsyning er ment å brukes som tilkoblet utstyr av
type A. Total overledning skal ikke overstige 3,5 mA med mindre strømledningen til enheten for avbruddsfri
strømforsyning byttes ut med en fastmontert strømledning (IEC 309) klassifisert som minst 10 A. En tillatt
overledning på 1,75 mA er tilgjengelig ved andre belastninger på enheten for avbruddsfri strømforsyning
enn Toshiba POS-systemenheten.

For å redusere risikoen for brann må du bare koble enheten for avbruddsfri strømforsyning til en
Sikringskurs som har en maksimal klassifisering på 20 A, og bruke en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt.

Bare kvalifisert servicepersonale kan bytte batteri.

ADVARSEL:
RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØT. Du må verken fjerne dekselet fra enheten for avbruddsfri
strømforsyning eller prøve å ta enheten fra hverandre. Bortsett fra batteriet, inneholder ikke
enheten noen deler som kan repareres eller byttes ut. Overlat all service, inklusive å bytte ut og
Vedlikeholde batteriet, til kvalifisert servicepersonale.

Melding for UPS-tilleggsutstyr

STRØMFORSYNING. OPPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE.

Instruksjoner for tilleggsutstyret for avbruddsfri strømforsyning

Nedenfor finner du viktige instruksjoner for utstyret for avbruddsfri strømforsyning (UPS) forToshiba POS

Installering

Dette utstyret må installeres i et kontrollert miljø som er fritt for strømledende forurensninger, og med

Bytte batteri

ADVARSEL:
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ADVARSEL:
RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØT. Når enheten for avbruddsfri strømforsyning er koblet til batteriet,
kan uttaket være strømførende selv om enheten ikke er koblet til en stikkontakt, hvis du ikke har
slått av enheten. Det er også risiko for elektrisk støt fordi batteristrømmen og koblingspunktene
ikke er isolert fra inntaket for vekselstrøm. Det kan være farlig spenning mellom koblingspunktene
og jordingen når det foreligger nettspenning. Før du fjerner eller bytter batteriet, må du gjøre dette:
1. Trykk på og slipp på/av-knappen for å slå av utstyret.
2. Koble utstyret fra stikkontakten.
3. Koble fra batteriet.

Batteriet må bare byttes ut med 12-V Toshiba FRU-batteriet som er beskrevet i serviceinformasjonen.
v Ikke brenn batteriene. Batteriene kan eksplodere.
v Ikke åpne eller stikk hull på batteriene. De inneholder en elektrolytt som er giftig og skadelig for
hud og øyne.

v For å unngå skader på grunn av farlig spenning, fjerner du klokker og smykker eller ringer når
Du bytter ut batteriene. Bruk verktøy med isolerte håndtak.

40 UPS Safety



Chapter 21. Polish

Toshiba

POS Toshiba.
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Chapter 22. Portuguese

Mensagem da opção UPS
INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES SOBRE SEGURANÇA PARA A OPÇÃO UPS. GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUÇÕES.

Instruções para a opção UPS

São a seguir apresentadas instruções importantes para opções UPS para Terminais Toshiba POS. Deverá
seguir estas instruções durante a instalação e manutenção da UPS e respectivas baterias.

~ Corrente CA

Ø Corrente CA monofásica

Risco de choque eléctrico

Não desmontar

Instalação

Este equipamento destina-se a ser instalado num ambiente controlado, livre de contaminantes condutores,
a uma temperatura máxima de 40°C.

Este sistema POS e a r espectiva UPS destinam-se a utilização como equipamento com ligação do Tipo A.
O total de corrente de fuga não deverá exceder os 3,5 mA, excepto se o cabo de alimentação ligado à UPS
for substituído por um cabo de alimentação com bloqueio (IEC 309) com uma calibragem mínima de 10
A. Está disponível uma corrente de fuga possível de 1,75 mA para cargas de UPS diferentes da disponível
na unidade do sistema Toshiba POS.

Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, ligue a fonte de alimentação apenas a um circuito de derivação,
utilizando um disjuntor com uma potência nominal máxima de 20 A e uma tomada trifásica com ligação
à terra.

Substituição da bateria

CUIDADO:
A substituição da bateria deve apenas ser realizada por pessoal de assistência qualificado.

CUIDADO:
RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO. Não remova a tampa da fonte de alimentação ininterruptível nem
tente desmontar a unidade. Excepto no caso da bateria, a unidade não contém componentes passíveis
de assistência. Entregue a assistência, incluindo a mudança ou manutenção da bateria, a pessoal de
assistência qualificado.
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Im portante:

Cada instrução de cuidado e perigo neste documento está rotulada
com um número. Este número é usado para fazer referência cruzada
de uma instrução de cuidado ou perigo no idioma inglês com versões
traduzidas de instrução de cuidado ou perigo no documento
Inform ações de Segurança. Este número pode ser localizado ao final de
cada instrução.

Por exemplo, se uma instrução de cuidado é rotulada como “D001”,
as traduções para esta instrução de cuidado estão no documento
Inform ações de Segurança com o rótulo “D001” ao final da instrução.

Certifique-se de ler todas as instruções de cuidado e perigo neste
documento antes de executar os procedimentos. Leia quaisquer
informações de segurança adicionais que sejam fornecidas com o
Produto ou dispositivo adicional antes de instalar o dispositivo.
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Chapter 23. Russian

Сообщение о UPS
ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ДЛЯ ИСТОЧНИКА БЕСПЕРЕБОЙНОГО
ПИТАНИЯ СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ. .

Инструкции к источнику бесперебойного питания

Ниже приведены важные инструкции к источнику бесперебойного питания терминалаPOS- Toshiba.
Придерживайтесь этих инструкций по установке и обслуживаниюисточника бесперебойного питания и
аккумуляторов.

~ Переменный ток

Ø Однофазный переменный ток

Угроза поражения электрическим током

Не разбирайте

Установка

Это оборудование предназначено для установки в среде с регулируемыми условиями без проводящих,
материалов с максимальной температурой 40° C.

Эта система и источник бесперебойного питания предназначены для применения в качествеPOS
подключаемого оборудования типа Суммарный ток утечки не должен превышать мА если шнурA. 3,5 ,
питания источника бесперебойного питания не был заменен на блокирующий шнур питания с(IEC 309)
показателем не ниже Допустимый ток утечки величиной мА предусмотрен для подключаемой10 A. 1,75
нагрузки отличной от системы, POS Toshiba.

Для предотвращения угрозы пожара подключайте источник бесперебойного питания только к
распределительной сети с автоматическим выключателем на 20 .А и трехпроводной заземленной розеткой

Замена аккумуляторов

ОСТОРОЖНО:
Замену аккумуляторов должен производить только специально обученный обслуживающий персонал.

ОСТОРОЖНО:
РИСК ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ Не снимайте крышку и не разбирайте источник.
бесперебойного питания Устройство не содержит обслуживаемых компонентов кроме аккумулятора. , .
Обслуживание в том числе замена или ремонт аккумулятора должно осуществляться квалифицированными, ,
?????????????.
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Chapter 24. Slovakian

Toshiba POS

Toshiba POS.
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Toshiba FRU
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Chapter 25. Slovenian

Toshiba POS.

Toshiba.
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Toshiba FRU
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Chapter 26. Spanish

Mensaje de opción del UPS
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES PARA LA OPCIÓN DEL SISTEMA DE
ALIMENTACIÓN ININTERRUMPIBLE. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Instrucciones de la opción del sistema de alimentación ininterrumpible

A continuación, las instrucciones importantes para las opciones del sistema de alimentación
ininterrumpible del Toshiba POS Terminal. Debe seguir estas instrucciones durante la instalación y el
mantenimiento del sistema de alimentación ininterrumpible y las baterías.

~ Corriente alterna actual

Ø Corriente alterna actual de fase única

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica

No desmontar

Instalación

Este equipo está pensado que se instale en un entorno controlado, libre de contaminantes conductivos
con una temperatura máxima de 40 grados.

Este sistema POS y el sistema de alimentación ininterrumpible están pensados para utilizarse como
equipo Tipo A. La fuga total actual no debe exceder 3,5 mA a menos que el cable de alimentación al
sistema de alimentación ininterrumpible se sustituya con un cable de alimentación de bloqueo (IEC 309)
calificado en un mínimo de 10 A. Hay disponible un complemento de fuga actual de 1.75 mA para cargas
del sistema de alimentación ininterrumpibles distintas a la unidad del sistema Toshiba POS.

Para reducir el riesgo de fuego, conecte el sistema de alimentación ininterrumpible únicamente a un
circuito derivado utilizando un interruptor con una clasificación de 20 A y utilizando un receptáculo
conectado a tierra de tres cables.

Sustitución de batería

PRECAUCIÓN:
La sustitución de batería debería realizarla únicamente personal de servicio cualificado.

PRECAUCIÓN:
RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA. No retire la cubierta del sistema de alimentación
ininterrumpible o intente desmontar la unidad. Excepto la batería, la unidad contiene partes no
reutilizables. Consulte al servicio, incluyendo el cambio o mantenimiento de la batería, para el
personal de servicio cualificado.
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PRECAUCIÓN:
RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA. Cuando el sistema de almacenamiento ininterrumpible está
conectado a la batería, la salida debe estar energizada incluso cuando el sistema de
almacenamiento ininterrumpible esté desconectado de la toma de alimentación de CA a menos que
se hayan seguido los pasos para desenergizar el equipo apagándolo. Igualmente, existe un riesgo
de descarga eléctrica porque el circuito de la batería y los terminales no están aislados de la
entrada de CA. Puede existir un voltaje peligroso entre los terminales y el suelo cuando está
presente la entrada de corriente alterna. Antes de quitar o cambiar la batería, debe:

1. Pulse y suelte el botón de encendido/apagado para apagar el equipo.

2. Desconecte el equipo de la toma de alimentación de la corriente alterna.

3. Desconecte la batería.

Sustituya la batería con un ensamblaje de batería FRU de Toshiba de 12-V descritas en la información
del servicio.

v No tire las baterías al fuego. Las baterías pueden explotar.

v No abra o pinche las baterías. Contiene un electrolito que es tóxico y dañino para la piel y los
ojos.

v Para evitar un daño personal debido a un peligro de energía, quítese el reloj, las joyas, como
por ejemplo anillos al sustituir la batería. Utilice herramientas con mangos protegidos.
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Chapter 27. Swedish

Svenska

Meddelande om tillbehör för avbrottsfri strömförsörjning
VIKTIG SÄKERHETSINFORMATION OM ENHET FÖR AVBROTTSFRI STRÖMFÖRSÖRJNING
(UPS). SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR.

Instruktioner för avbrottsfri strömförsörjning (UPS)

Nedanstående information gäller Toshiba POS Terminal-tillbehör för avbrottsfri strömförsörjning (UPS). Följ
dessa anvisningar under installation och underhåll av enheten för avbrottsfri strömförsörjning (UPS) och
batterier.

~ Växelström

Ø Enfas växelström

Risk för elektriska stötar

Ta inte isär

Installation

Utrustningen är avsedd att installeras under kontrollerade förhållanden där den inte kan påverkas av
elektriskt ledande material, och vid en temperatur som inte överstiger 40 °C.

POS-systemet och UPS-enheten är avsedda att användas som anslutningsbar typ A-utrustning. Läck-
strömmen ska inte överstiga 3,5 mA såvida inte strömkabeln till UPS-enheten har ersatts med en strömka-
bel som har låsbara kontakter (IEC 309) och som klarar minst 10 A. Andra UPS-belastningar än som orsa-
kas av Toshiba POS-systemet får ha en läckström på högst 1,75 mA.

För att minska brandrisken ansluter du UPS-enheten enbart till ett jordat uttag (tre ledningar är standard)
avsäkrat för högst 20 A.

Batteribyte

Varning:
Batteribyte ska endast utföras av behörig servicetekniker.

Varning:
RISK FÖR ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR. Ta inte bort kåpan på UPS-enheten och försök inte ta isär enheten.
Förutom batteriet innehåller enheten inga delar du kan reparera själv. All service, inklusive underhåll
och byte av batteriet, ska utföras av behöriga servicetekniker.
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Varning:
RISK FÖR ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR. Om UPS-enheten är ansluten till batteriet kan utgången vara
spänningsförande även om UPS-enheten inte är ansluten till växelströmsuttaget. Detta undviker du
genom att stänga av utrustningen så att utgången inte längre förses med ström från batteriet. Dess-
utom finns en viss risk för elektriska stötar på grund av att batterikretsen och dess anslutningar inte
är isolerade från inmatningsspänningen. Det kan förekomma farlig spänning mellan polerna och jor-
den när växelströmmen är ansluten. Utför följande innan du tar bort eller byter batteriet:

1. Stäng av utrustningen genom att trycka in och släppa upp on/off-knappen.

2. Koppla bort utrustningen från eluttaget.

3. Koppla bort batteriet.

Byt ut batteriet mot det 12-volts Toshiba FRU-batteri som beskrivs i serviceinformationen. Använd inget
annat batteri.

v Försök inte bränna batterierna. Batterierna kan explodera.

v Öppna inte batterierna och gör inte hål i dem. De innehåller en elektrolyt som är giftig och skadlig
för hud och ögon.

v Minska risken för stötar genom att ta av armbandsur, ringar och andra smycken när du byter batte-
rier. Använd verktyg med isolerade handtag.
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